09.01e Schedule of Fees

From 15 th April 2024:	Hourly Rate	
Wrap-Around Care (Breakfast Club):		Pre-Schoo
Hourly rate for Wrap-Around Care, 8am-9am	£7.50	
Hourly rate for Ad-Hoc Wrap-Around Care, 8am-9am	£7.80	
Hourly rate for sessions 9am-3pm:		
Children aged 2 years (until term after they turn 3)	£6.50	
Children aged 3 years or more (term after they turn 3)	£6.50	

Other charges:

Registration Fee £25

- This amount will be refunded to you on your final terms invoice once you start at our preschool.
- This amount will be refunded if we are unable to offer you a place.
- This amount will not be refunded if you are offered a place but decide not take up your place at our preschool.

Late collection fee of £10 per additional 15 minutes

Late payment fee of £20, plus daily interest of 3% above the Bank of England base rate charged on the outstanding amount.

Payments of the Registration Fee or our invoices can be by BACS to Account Name: South Moreton Preschool, Account No. 70694290, Sort Code 20-01-09.

South Moreton Pre-School sessions run Monday to Friday on a termly basis in line with South Moreton Primary Schools calendar:

Wrap-Around 8am-9am
AM Session 9am-12pm
Lunch 12pm-1pm
PM Session 1pm-3pm

- Fees must be paid in advance on a termly basis. Fees should be paid in full (or weekly by special arrangement agreed with us. Payment can be made by BACS direct to our bank account (our bank details can be found above) or childcare vouchers.
- For those entitled to the universal government grant, 15 hours a week can be claimed for children, the term after they turn 3. Please note that this universal 15 hours funding does not include any Breakfast Club sessions as Breakfast Club is classed as Wrap-Around Care.
- For those entitled to the 2 year old funding, 15 hours a week can be applied for, and if eligible, 15 hours (sessions to be booked in advance) is funded. please note that this funding does not include any Breakfast Club sessions as Breakfast Club is classed as Wrap-Around Care.



- For those entitled to the Working Families 2 year old funding, 15 hours a week can be applied for, and if eligible, 15 hours (sessions to be booked in advance) is funded. Please note that this funding does not include any Breakfast Club sessions as Breakfast Club is classed as Wrap-Around Care.
- Regarding the extended 30 hours a week government grant, funding for 3 year olds can be applied for the term after they turn 3, and if eligible, 30 hours a week can be claimed for those children. This extended funding can be used towards Wrap-Around Care of the Breakfast Club sessions but the funding will be used towards the ordinary sessions booked between 9am-3pm first, then any additional Breakfast Club sessions booked over this will be charged at the full Breakfast Club rate (i.e. if you book your child in from 8am-3pm every day of the week, your 30 hours entitlement will be taken for the ordinary sessions (30 hours) and you will be charged 5 hours of the Breakfast Club fees).

We are offering limited places for the extended hours, so sessions will need to be booked in advance. To be eligible for the 30 hour offer, your child needs to be 3 or 4 years old (3 years old the term after their 3rd birthday).

Criteria for 30 Hour Funding and the New Working Families of 2 Year old Funding from April 2024:

- Both parents need to earn the equivalent of 16 hours at the living wage;
- Neither parent earns more than £100,000
- Lone parents will also be eligible subject to the above criteria

To check if you are entitled to the government grants, you will need to check using the following link: www.childcarechoices.gov.uk

- The fees are applicable to all days that the child is booked in for and still needs to be paid if the child cannot attend for any reason for example sickness or holiday.
- For those parents not claiming grant funding we expect payments to be made termly in advance.
- Failure to make payments will mean that the sessions offered to the child may be withdrawn.
- For children who are part grant funded we will still expect payments of those sessions not covered by the grant to be paid.
- If you have received an eligibility code and we have confirmed you have been accepted for certain sessions for the working families 2 year old grant funded by the Government, please note it is your responsibility to ensure that you will re-validate your code every 3 months. If your code becomes invalid at any time you will be responsible for payment of any fees.
- If you have received an eligibility code and we have confirmed you have been accepted for certain sessions
 for the 30 hour grant funded by the Government, please note it is your responsibility to ensure that you revalidate your code every 3 months. If your code becomes invalid at any time your funded entitlement will
 revert to 15 hours only and you will be responsible for payment for any additional hours in excess of the 15
 hour universal entitlement.
- For children who are part grant funded we will still expect payments of those sessions not covered by the grant to be paid.
- Again failure to make payments will mean that the non-grant funded sessions offered to the child may be withdrawn.
- We will not withdraw grant funded sessions.